Commercial Gas Water Heaters
®
AOSCG10500
Revised October 2012 PG 1 OF 4
MasterFit® Low NOx Commercial Gas Tank-Type
Water Heaters
FEATURES
Eighty plus percentage thermal efficiency affords lower operating costs on

 • Quick connect terminals
 • Adaptive learning technology extends ignitor life
Revised October 2012 PG 2 OF 4
www.hotwater.com AOSCG10500
251325_AOSCG10500.indd   2251325_AOSCG10500.indd   2 11/7/12   1:50 PM11/7/12   1:50 PM
®
Commercial Gas Water Heaters
Revised October 2012 PG 3 OF 4
www.hotwater.com AOSCG10500
ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS
SIDE VIEW OF BTN
Models 120-400
TOP VIEW OF BTN
Clearance to Combustibles Clearance to Non-Combustibles
Model Sides & Rear Top Cover Sides & Rear Top Cover
BTN120 1” 12” 0” 12”
BTN154 1” 12” 0” 12”
BTN180 1” 12” 0” 12”
BTN199C 2” 12” 2” 12”
BTN199 1” 12” 0” 12”

Dimension Tables for BTN Models 120-400
Model
Approx.
Tank Cap.
(Gals.)
Type of
Gas
Input
Rating
Btu/Hr.
A B C D E F G H I J
Approx. Ship.
Weight
Std. ASME
BTN120+ 71 nat 120,000 63 4 1/4 59 1/2 50 7/8 19 5/8 19 3/4 51 7/8 6 27 3/4 520 --
BTN154 81 nat 154,000 68 4 1/2 62 53 5/8 20 1/2 21 3/4 54 5/8 6 27 3/4 550 --
BTN180 100 nat 180,000 72 4 1/2 70-7/8
70-7/8
61 5/8 20 1/2 21 3/4 61 6 27 3/4 550 --
BTN199 100 nat 199,000 72 4 1/2 61 5/8 20 1/2 21 3/4 61 6 27 3/4 550 --
BTN199C* 93 nat 199,000 72 4 1/2 70 61 5/8 20 1/2 21 3/4 61 6 27 3/4 620 --
BTN200(A) 100 nat 199,000 72 4 1/2 61 5/8 20 1/2 21 3/4 61 6 27 3/4 660 710
BTN250(A) 100 nat 250,000 72 4 1/2 61 5/8 20 1/2 21 3/4 61 6 27 3/4 660 710
BTN275(A) 100 nat 275,000 72 4 1/2 61 5/8 20 1/2 21 3/4 61 6 27 3/4 660 710
BTN310(A)* 85 nat 310,000 73 4 1/2 72 62 1/2 20 1/2 21 3/4 63 6 27 3/4 720 770
BTN366(A) 85 nat 366,000 73 4 1/2 72 62 1/2 22 1/2 21 1 63 6 27 3/4 830 880
BTN400(A) 85 nat 390,000 73 4 1/2 72 62 1/2 22 1/2 21 1 63 6 27 3/4 830 880
Recovery Capacities for BTN
Model
Input